

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE )  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED )  
PEOPLE, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Civil Action No. 20-cv-2295 (EGS)

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, )  
et al., )

Defendants. )

\_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Samuel Spital (D.D.C. Bar No. SS4839)  
Rachel Kleinman (NY Bar No. 4417903)  
Monique Lin-Luse (NY Bar No. 5671920)  
J. Zachery Morris (NY Bar No. 5392196)  
John S. Cusick (NY Bar No. 5585245)  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200

Allison M. Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786)  
Matthew A. Seligman (DC Bar No. 1018889)  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff NAACP

September 16, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims. ....2

    A. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of its section 3661 claim. ....2

        1. This Court has jurisdiction over the NAACP’s challenge to the Postal Service’s violation of section 3661. ....2

        2. The NAACP’s challenge to Defendants’ violation of 3661 is reviewable. ....10

        3. Defendants violated section 3661. ....12

    B. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of its claim that Defendants acted arbitrarily, capriciously, and contrary to the mandate of section 101(e). ....17

II. Plaintiff has standing to bring this challenge and is suffering irreparable harm. ....20

III. The balance of the equities weigh heavily in favor of a preliminary injunction. ....25

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 17
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>America Federation of Government Employees v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>America Hospital Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>America Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	1, 18
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	11
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Village, LLC</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	24
<i>Buchanan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 508 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	12, 14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Buchanan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 375 F. Supp. 1014 (N.D. Ga. 1974).....	22
<i>Carlin v. McKean</i> , 823 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2010).....23

*Dart v. United States*,  
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....1, 18

*Doehla Greeting Cards, Inc. v Summerfield*,  
116 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1953).....18

*Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
365 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2019).....17

*Eastern Bridge LLC v. Chao*,  
320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003).....8

*Elgin v. Department of Treasury*,  
567 U.S. 1 (2012).....9

*Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....24

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....3, 6, 7, 9

*Foster v. Pitney Bowes Corp.*,  
549 F. App'x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....5

*Friedman v. Sebelius*,  
686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....4

*INS v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 183 (1991).....5

*International Academy of Oral Medicine & Toxicology v. FDA*,  
195 F. Supp. 3d 243(D.D.C. 2016).....24

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3, 6, 9

*Kreschollek v. Southern Stevedoring Co.*,  
78 F.3d 868 (3d Cir. 1996).....8

*LeMay v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
450 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2006) .....5

*League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....8, 22, 24

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....10, 11

*Lopez v. Davis*,  
531 U.S. 230 (2001).....4

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....7

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....7, 9

*Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Preservation Office v. FERC*,  
949 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....23

*National Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. Federal Service Impasses Panel*,  
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....11

*National Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....17, 18

*National Fair Housing Alliance v. Travelers Indemnity Co.*,  
261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017) .....24

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 1953) .....22

*Orangeburg, SC v. FERC*,  
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

*Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
658 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1981) .....18

*Pep-Wku, LLC v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
No. 20-cv-0009-GNS, 2020 WL 2090514 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 30, 2020) .....5

*Reese Brothers v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
905 F.Supp.2d 223 (D.D.C. 2012) .....18

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 365 (D.D.C. 2015) .....4, 5

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
844 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....1, 4, 18

*State Farm Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile  
Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....18

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....22

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....3, 6, 7, 8, 9

*United Farm Workers of America v. Chao*,  
227 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2002) .....16

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....22

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....10

39 U.S.C. § 101(e) .....18, 19

39 U.S.C. § 409 .....2, 6, 10

39 U.S.C. § 410 .....17

39 U.S.C. § 3661 .....1, 4

39 U.S.C. § 3661(b) .....3, 12, 14, 15

39 U.S.C. § 3662 .....4, 9, 11

39 U.S.C. § 3662(a) .....3

39 U.S.C. § 3662(b) .....6

39 U.S.C. § 3662(c) .....3, 4

39 U.S.C. § 3663 .....3, 9

Postal Reorganization Act of 1970,  
Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719, §§ 3621–24 .....4

**Miscellaneous**

PRC, Advisory Op. Concerning the Process of Evaluating Closing Stations and Branches,  
N2009-1, Mar. 10, 2010),  
[https://www.prc.gov/docs/67/67174/Advisory\\_Opinion\\_031010.pdf](https://www.prc.gov/docs/67/67174/Advisory_Opinion_031010.pdf).....16

U.S. Postal Service, Congressional Briefing (Aug. 31, 2020),  
<https://about.usps.com/newsroom/global/pdf/0831-congressional-service-briefing.pdf>.....13, 15
